The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 are based on the historical financial statements of the Company included in the Company’s
2018 Form 10-K and incorporated by reference herein and the historical financial statements of Bite Squad attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and
incorporated by reference herein. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the
unaudited pro forma adjustments that are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

  As of December 31, 2018

As of December 31,
2018

  Waitr
(Historical)

Bitesquad
(Historical) (E)

Debt Financing
Adjustments

Bitesquad
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash  $ 209,340  $ 17,088  $ 41,705 (A) $ (192,949) (B) $ 54,982
   (12,705) (G)
   (7,497) (H)
Accounts receivable, net   3,687   3,988   7,675
Capitalized contract costs, current   1,869   -   1,869
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,548   1,391   5,939
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   219,444   22,467   41,705   (213,151)   70,465
Property and equipment, net   4,551   909   (909) (I)  4,551
Capitalized contract costs, current   827   -   827
Goodwill   1,408   37,131   180,008 (C)  218,547
Intangible assets, net   261   -   107,000 (D)  107,261
Other noncurrent assets   61   1,822   (1,416) (I)  467
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 226,552  $ 62,329  $ 41,705  $ 71,532  $ 402,118

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable  $ 1,827  $ 807   $ 2,634
Gratuities payable   790   -   790
Accrued payroll   2,265   3,792   6,057
Short-term loan   658   -   658
Deferred revenue, current   3,314   -   3,314
Income tax payable   25   -   25
Other current liabilities   4,716   20,130   (9,536) (G)  19,285
   4,000 (H)
   (25) (I)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   13,595   24,729   -   (5,561)   32,763
Long-term debt   80,985   37,821 (A)   118,806
Accrued workers' compensation liability   908   -   908
Deferred revenue, noncurrent   1,356   -   1,356
Other noncurrent liabilities   217   3,522   (2,784) (G)  217
   (738) (I)
TOTAL LIABILITIES   97,061   28,251   37,821   (9,083)   154,050
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value   5   -   1 (B)  6
Additional paid in capital   200,417   34,078   3,884 (A)  (34,078) (F)  330,875
   126,574 (B)
Accumulated deficit   (70,931)   -   (385) (G)  (82,813)
   (11,497) (H)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   129,491   34,078   3,884   80,615   248,068
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY  $ 226,552  $ 62,329  $ 41,705  $ 71,532  $ 402,118

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2018

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

  Waitr
(Historical)

Bitesquad
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Debt Financing
Adjustments

Bitesquad
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE  $ 69,273  $ 83,369  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 152,642
COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Operations and support   51,428   57,298   64 (HH)   108,730
   (60) (FF)
Sales and marketing   15,695   15,494   26 (II)   29,897
   (1,318) (FF)
Research and development   3,913   2,880   44 (HH)   6,009
   (828) (FF)
General and administrative   31,148   12,248   691 (EE)   31,576
   (13,217) (FF)
   9 (HH)
   697 (JJ)
Depreciation and amortization   1,223   106   -   18,175 (GG)  19,504
Related party expenses   -   415   -   415
Loss on disposal of assets   9   -   -   9

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES   103,416   88,441   (13,892)   -   18,175   196,140
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (34,143)   (5,072)   13,892   -   (18,175)   (43,498)
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME) AND (GAINS),
NET

Interest expense (income), net   1,416   617   (1,365) (BB)  6,791 (DD)   7,459
Gain on derivative   (337)   -   337 (CC)   -
Gain on debt extinguishment   (486)   -   486 (CC)   -
Other expenses (income)   2   (764)   -   (762)

NET LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE
(BENEFIT)   (34,738)   (4,925)   14,434   (6,791)   (18,175)   (50,195)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (427)   61   472 (AA)  -   106
NET LOSS  $ (34,311)  $ (4,986)  $ 13,962  $ (6,791)  $ (18,175)  $ (50,301)

LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic and diluted  $ (2.18)  $ -   $ (0.77)
Weighted average shares of common stock
outstanding – basic and diluted   15,745,065   -   64,952,506

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The business combination between Landcadia and Waitr was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of
accounting, Landcadia has been treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Landcadia business